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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS AND.HORSE RACE 
BETS) - . LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS •. 

In the Matter -of Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs ~gainst · · 

' -

.·· RICHARD/'i::·~.:: ... aria.··cHRISTINE ·STEEL 
.. '.-:);it,l.a/i:'.CA·'P\l'.S;'.:·c'AFE' . . 

) 

) 

') 
· J12-l4- Jersey Ave. 

Gloucester City, N. J. - ) 
CONCLUSIONS 

AND ORDER 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lic~nse C-12 for the year 1964~65 and 
Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-30 for the.year 1965-66, issued by 
the· Common Council of the City of 
Glouce_ster City. 

) 

) 

.) 

--------------------------------------------
Frank M. I,ario, Esq., Attorney for Licensees. 

\ . 

Edwa.rd F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of. Alcoholic 
·Beverage Control. ' 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

·The· Hearer has filed the following Report herein:. 

Hearer's Report 

Licensees pleaded.not guilty to the following charges: 

nf. On November 17, 19; 23j 24 and December 3, 1964, 
you allowed,· permitted and.suffered gambling-in and upon 
your licens~d premises, viz., the making and accepting of 
bets in a lottery, commonly known as the 'numbers game' 
on all.said dates, and on horse racing on said dates of 
November 17, 19, 23 and December 3, 1964;· .in violation of-­
Rule 7 of S~ate Regulation No. 20 •. ', ... 

. ''2. On. November i 7, 19'. 2.3,. 24: and December .3, 1964, . ' 
you allowed, per.mitted and suffered tickets• and participation-. 

. rights in a lottery,- commonly known as the 'numbers game'. 
·to be sold and offered for sale in and upon your licensed· 
premises and on all said dates and bn December 15, 1964, 
you allowed, permitted and suffere_d.' such tickets and 
participation rights in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 6 of State Regi.lla tion No. 20. '' 

Two Ne14f Jersey State Police officers participated in the_ 
investigation leading· to the charges preferr~d herein. · 

. Dete.ctive Jack Hayes~ who had extensiv.e experience in. the.· 
·1nvestigatiort of gambling, including boo~rnaking and lottery 
activities; in his capacity as a police o'fficer·,. testified that 

: pursuant -.to speci:fic assignment. he vi~ited the l~.censed premises" .. on ;: 
. several -occasions~ . He .entered the licensed premises the ·:first time · 
··on November.-.17, 1964~ -:a.'t 12:20 p.m.; and went to ·the: end a,r· the . .-: . ·" -~ 

~.':·~ar. -A "C·OUple" of· bartenders_ were tending ~ar ~--''.,: Th~r-e ... wer'e .·ten.·>·-» .. 
. . . ~ ' ' 

c' ! ,' 

': 
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or fifteen patrons in the premises.. To his .ri.g.ht .. a patron had 
on· top of the bar and in front of him a slip. of paper and four 
$1 bills@ The·patr~n said to the patron next to him, "You are 
sure you don't want to get on this for a few bucks? This is a 
winner.~ The other patron responded, "They're all winners till 
they finish. I'll save .my money." 

The. officer noted that there was written on the s.lip 
the following:- "8 AQ, Tobir 2-2-o.n It was the officer's opinion 
that the· slip was a ~orse be~ slip. It was within·clear view of 
either.bartender. He then observed the patron who was invited to 

·make a horse bet slide a quarter on top of the bar to the patron 
wl}o had the slip in front of him and say_to him, "Put a quarter 
straight on 721 .. " The patron who had the slip of paper in front 
of him then took out a yellow pad and wrote on it "721-25:" The 
officer testified that this transaction constituted a numbers bet. 
The patron who wrote the number went to a table in the rear room 
about ten or eleven feet away where a man identified as Harry 
Pursglove was seatedo The patron handed Harry Pursglove $4.25 and 
a slip of papero Pursglove put the money in his trousers pocket and. 
the slip of paper on the Armstrong scratch sheet lying on top of 
the table. Thereafter both patrons .left the tavern. ·· 

A person identified as Clifford Owens took a position 
at the bar next to the officer. A person went to Owens and said, 
"Cliff, ten cents on 041 for five days and fifty on 046 t~day." 
He then handed Owens one dollare The officer described this. 
transaction as ·a numbers bets The officer then slid two q'liarters 
to Owens and· said, 11 I 'd like this number 046. · I' 11 put 50 cents 
on it." Owens put the money in his trousers pocket and wrote · 
what the officer descr.ibed as a numbers transaction on ~he pad 
lying in front of .him on the bar •. Owens was .then called away 
from his position at the bar by a person identified as Homer 
Clarko Owens and Clark went into a dining room to the right 
rear of the licensed premises. He saw Owens had.d Clark some · · , .. 
slips, paper currency and coins. It was the officer's opinion 
that Clark was engaged as a "pickup man" in the gambling activity~ 
The officer left the tavern at· 12:45 p.m. ... . · . 

Det~ctive Hayes returned to the licensed premises on 
November 19, 1964, at approximately 12:17 p.m., and stationed 
himself at the bar near the rear. Two or more. bartenders were on · 
duty. The tavern was almost filled with patrons. He heard two · 
men to his right discuss placing a bet.of $5 each on a horse. 
named "Man of Kent" running in the seventh race at the.Pimlico 

. track. dne of the men took two $5 bills· to the rear room where · 
. Harry Pursglove was seated ·_at a table and gave Pursglove the money· •.. 
Pursglove glanced at a s_cratch sheet, wrote on a piece of paper 
lying on the tabl~, and placed the money in-._his trousers pocket. 

Therear'te:r, at approximately 12::2$ p.m., Clifford Ow.ens . 
·entered the tavern and, after conferring wfth two patrons, he stood 
at the bar next to the officer. The bartenders were serving the 
patrons, incltiding the officers The officer gave Owens a $1 bill 
andrrequested him to play it straight on 185. Owens wrote the 
number on a pad on top of the bar. Homer Clark then entered the 
tavern and conferred with Pursglove who.was still seated in the 
rear room@ ,Upon ClarkYs emerging from the rear room and re­
entering the barroom, Owens handed him some· money and slips of 
paper· of various size. It was the officer's a.pinion tha·t the· s+1p·s 
were numbers slips. Owens returned to his position at the ba.r, · · 
standing next to the. officer. The officer then. wrote· on a slip 
of paper on the top of the bar, ''Gloucester .4th, A· 2-·2-0. n He 
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gav~ the .slip of paper and a $5 bill to Owens. ~he officer de~~ 
f2Crib_ed the transaction as a horse bet. Owens went to Clark and. 
gave him the slip and the money and then returned to the offic-er' 

·and gave him $1 _change. · 

' The officer next entered the licensed premises on 
:November 23, 1964, at approximately 12:20 p.~.· Two or ~ore 
bartenders were serving the pa tr·ons. Owens entered the premises · 
about five minutes_'? later. After conferring with some patrons 

· at the front of the barroom, he stood' at the bar next to a patron 
who was at a position next to the officer.· The·-patron told Owens, 
"I want Big Kim in the eighth for a· ·$2 win." Owens' noted the 
tr8:nsaction on a small, pad which he took from his pocket. The 
wi tnes·s a·escribed the transaction as ·a horse bet" The officer 
then slid $2 ·across the bar to Owens and told-him he~wanted to play 
the same horse. Qwens,wrote the transaction on the same. pad used · 
to record the previous hors_e bet and asked th@ officer wh~ther ·,or 
not he. had a number to play. The _officer answered, "Not right .now. 

· Maybe later. '' · · 

Owens then entered .the rear room and; after handing 
Homer· Clark ~ome smail slips of paper artd some moneyi he 
returned to.the bar next to the officer. The officer placed a 
_fifty-cent bet on number 691 with Owens. Owens wrote the 
trat?-.saction on a small pad of paper on top of the 1bar and- took . 
the fifty cents. Owens toolt the slip and the fifty cents to ·1 . 

Home.r Clark who was standing_ in the rear room. The officer left. 
···the :.tav,ern shortly thereafter. 

On November 24, 1964 Detective I,Iayes entered the · . 
-~licensed~remises at 12:15 p.m. and went to the· tea~ of the bar •. · .. 
. ~--O~e~s entered the· tavern shortly the~e~fter and, aft~r ··taking. some.­
.. coi~s and· slips·o.f paper from two patrons seated at tables_ in_ the. 

· .front, he stood at the bar ,and ordered a drink for ·the"- officer. 
•· , The· 9fficer handed Owens a $1 ·bill and. placed a ·numbers bet for 
::··$1 ... on.number 185~ _Owens wrote .the number on a small pad _on_ the· 
>.-~dge.: of __ the '.~ar while a drink .was being serve_d. . .. 

. -;.; .. 

. . ·.· -.-.. : . _ ... - ::-Detec..tive ·Hayes re-entered the licensed. premise's o.n . : .--: · · 
... December J, 1964,·at 12:-02 p.m",.and took a position at._the .. s.ame 
_: place at the- ._bar. Again more . than on·e· bartend.er. was serving· the . ·\ 

_ .patrons~ .·The officer·observed that Harry Pursglove was seated ·at -. 
· .the table. in ·the rear room and a scratch sheet was on the table. · - -.. 

_ Hayes .walked tq'_ the ·table ~nd handed Pursglove ·r1-ve. $~_-_.bills -~nd ._. 
-·.·,,informed' him he. wanted ·to bet $5 on a horse named '.'Miss- Kisco'' 

, .. r.iinning<in:the· sixth race at Pimlico. ·After-examining the sc~at~li .. ··-
. f!heet,-· -~U!sglove wrote the ho~se. bet on :a .small pi~ce of c paper ._·:. · 
·-ar.id .toc;>k·:· th~ .money .• _ Shortly .thereafter the officer. left the tavern.· 

. ·.,.- - -· .. ·:_ ... _. ···:·:.>n~.iect.ive .Hayes· .identified one o.f the ·11q~nsees (Hichard'-, . 
.-$t.eel);. Le_roy ;,Higginbotham and a very slim man.· as·. the bartenders .... 
:'\(ho : were on duty most of the. time. Every time he was in- the · · .. · 
premises· :there :were ·at least two bartenders serving the. pa trans. 

. : ·• . . . . . . ' 

.· ' 

.·-:, . , ... On ·crbss· examination.the ·air'rcer admitted tfut he was .-
<Euisigned. to ·conduct an investigation pertalning to gambling; t_hat ' 
each. time he e·ntered . the licensed premises the.re were two ·or ·more· 

:bartenders; that-he h:td no 1.reason to seek their identity, and. 
·.:'~~?at_. h~_. did riot· see anyone, in back. o_f_ the -bar place or accept a bet. 
,t !1 • ' 

"' : :. . Detective Michael· Beckish (a member of the criminal 
.·1n~~stigation ~~ction of the New Jersey State Police, who also 
has :-a substantial background in gambling investigations involving 
bookmaking, horse.race b~tting and lotteries) testified that he 
entered'the licensed premises.on December 15, 1964, at 12:30 p~m. 
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11:"!_;order to execute a search warrant .. · Upon entering a side do<.>r: 
he.saw Clifford Owens six or seven feet away, and Harry Pursglove 
.seated at the table to the reare A search of the person of 
ClifforO. Owens revealed that he had on his person the sum of" 
$82.15~ and numerous papers containing numbers bets and horse bets. 
Nothing was found on the person.of Harry Pursglove. On the table, 
at which the. latter was seated were found a currently dated " 
Armstrong Daily News Review, a publication pertaining to horse 
racing information, and a slip of paper containing ·three horse 
race bets. On top of a radiator about an arm's-length away from 
·where Pursglove was seated, two slips were, found containing $5 bets. 

On cross examination Detective Beckish admitted that he 
did not know in whose handwriting the various numbers and horse · 
rac1ng slips were and he did not note any ill~gal activity. being 
carried on .in his presence@ He _further admitted that the horse· 

·race bets did ,not pertain to any horses running on that day._ He 
conceded that Pursglove denied ownership· of the Armstrong shee.t 

,and the slips and that the slips could have been written for 
reasons ·not of an illegal natureo 

,· In defense of the charges the licensees called as their 
first witness, Clifford Owens.. ·He testified that he visits the· 
licensed premises ''every once in a whiie, ·maybe a couple times a 
week." In response to the following question asked on direct 
examination, "How long have you known either Richard C. Steel or 
his fatberj Charles Steel?", Owens answered, ''Oh, I'll say about 

'two and a half years, three years." He denied that he ever 
engaged, directly or indirectly, in the playing of numbers or 
betting of horses on the dates mentioned in the charges or an 
any other dateG He denied ever talking or having dealings with 
or ever seeing Detective Hayes until seeing him in the hearing 

·roomo 

... On cross examination Owens testified that h~ did not 
.. ·know Harry Pursglove "too well" and he saw him in the licensed 

premises "once in a great while." He denied knowing any person . 
. named Homer Clark and further denied having any contact or 
.conversation with either of these men on the.dates in question. 

. . 'On redirect.examination the witness stated that between 
the hours· of 12 noon and 1 p,.m~ Richard Steel (one of the licensees) 
usually made sandwiches and was not behind the bar.. On recr·oss 
·examination the witness ·could not recall with definiteness whether 
_or· not he was in the licensed premises on November 17, 19, 23, 24 
or.December 3~ 19640 

.·, .. · · On direct examination' Harry Pursglove testified that he. 
'did not on November 17, 19, 23, 24 or December 3, 1964, engage in 
horse race and numbers betting$ He never saw Detective Hayes in 

··the lice;n;sed premises, nor did he ever engage in any betting 
; :.activity· with hime He .had v~si ted the licensed premises "a few 

. ·- .. ·times''·.".artd between the hours of 12 noon and 1 pemo he visited the 
·:·":licensed premises "a couple of times.'' During that hour the 
.-':':,patronage was generally twenty-five or thirty people'! During the 
·>:·lunch hour Richard ·steel made sandwiches. and did not ten~ bar. 

,, . ' . ., 

... .. In response to the question "Now, can you tell us 
,whether you were in the tavern on November 17th, 19th, 23rd, 24th, 
:'December 3rd, 1961~, betW,'.een twelve o'clock and one o'clock?", he 
, ··"ans·wered "I. doubt it. I d.on' t think I was.'' In addition he 
··,stated that, except for the occurrence of December 15, 1964, he· 

·:;.:was a- victim of mistaken identity. He had nothing to do with the 
:.• 
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.. horse race -b.ets. found on ·the table where ,he was sea·ted on_ 
Dec.ember 15, 1964, and he d-id not know how they got there. He 
knew Cliff'ord(Owens slightly. He d-id not know.Homer Clark.at all • 
. He· .stated ·that ·there are two or three ta.bles in the barroom and 
·no .. ;stool's· •... - · · · · · · · · 

' . . 
. ·· ·- Charle·s-. Steel_ testified that he .had operated the· 

lice11sed>premises until March 1964 when he:-conveyed-_his interest .. 
t~erein· ·to: : his· wife Christine Steel and ·his· son Richard-C. · · · 
·St-eel (the present :-l.icensees.); that he wa·s. in ~he lic_ensed premises 
every -day_ at: ?lc.iontime; · tha·t' the pa tr·onage ·was heavfest. a·t-.~noontime 
due to '_many_· .pla·nts in t_he netghborhqod .l~tt'ing out· "their ·:employees 
ro~ · 1unch· (a-veraging betwe.~n-- twenty.:....five and thirty~five· patrons) ... 

·.He further testified;. that. he. never· kriew or saw Harry" .. Pur-s.glove. or · 
· ,Clifford ·Owens ;'pr.ior·.to._ Dect;mber l~j" :1964,· arid i;iever kllf:!W: ·or. saw .. 

a· Homer" Clark;: _that ·on· the date~ in -.question· L~roy Higg!hbotham was 
the-. only person employed at the .licensed premises as a bartender - · · 
in t.he daytime hours,. by .the.· 119-ensees; that :he nev-er saw Detective 
Hayes· 1n·:_the- tav~rn. and ~e.· never;.-witne·ssed:or heard any ·gambling· · 
:·taking_ place· in the -licensed.premises; that· Harry Pursglov~ and : 
, Clifford_: Owens_ walked in the- tavern shortly prior to the-- officer's 
· entrance_· therein; . tha.t .he. did. not know, where the . Armstrong sheet .. 
or -th~f 'paper "identified _as .a nUmbers· slip: found near Pursglove came 
from~·- - · - · - · - · · · · - · - ' 

., 

' :; .-.·, -:"'. ·" on'. crps·s. examination· the·«wtt11ess-, ·in the main, ;repeated 
·.t.he ,tes·:timony .he· gave on _direct examination.:-.-·. ·. ,·_ ,. · 

' . . . ... , ' , - ~ . ' ' .. . . . ' 

. -_-Leroy .. ·Higginbotham' testifi~·d: ·that ·he· h8d. _been .employed· 
·.-as a bartender ·at .the. licensed -premis~s: "for.· twenty...;.one years ·and 

............ truit h.e~.-~was--the-011ly _bartend.er-, so eniploye·q.:.<itiriflg j~btl1dayt:lnie-- ·_ ·· 
, ~hours .on .·a-11. the dates 'in question._-· There never. were thre·e .. -_. · .. , . 

bartend_e_r~ ·working,: tl,iere, ·either at -~unch time or any other time·• .. · . ,, 
· Richard_ C. Steel makes the .sandwiches •. The. witness" did not see.·, ... · 

-- Detective Hayes .. in· the lic.ensed' premises. at ariy· time.· lie. never· · 
.:·saw. -_aarr·y Pursglove ·Prior to· December 15, , 1964. He never saw: or. 
·heard ·any .. :pa_trons 'playing numbers or horse_s in the ta_~ern, and _he 

.. ·". ~ever .. saw·:-.Clifford· Owens transact any. business_ with ~ursglove., He 
..: ·wa$··not··:.~cqUainted ;rith any person .named.Homer'. Clark •. He did not 
··- <;>ri any ·or 'the: dat·e:~k ~~ntione'd in the _ .. charges. see any patron, · 
'~mploye_e· or·:-anyone::·else ···engage:- in_ or :par't;icipat'e 'in horse ~ace 

· bet_ting :or ·numbers betting in, -the· licensed premises. -On ·December 
· l;, 19.f>4.;< .. Cl,ifford_··,owe.ns_" and ·:Harry/-Pursglove ·entered tpe· licensed ·" 

. :: .. premises, ;:bn.meqj;at,~ly_ prior :·to _the sta-t;e ']?~oope~ •_s:.~ ent-ry ·therein~·. · · ···; '_ ·· 

. : <: ··' , .. ': ·grt Ci-os; 9~~1na~1~~filgginbot~~<~~1terated. t~t··· ...• 
. , . ._ .. ·Detective:- Hayf!s. was. ·n·ev·er :in.· the· 11cen·sed . premises.,. He ·further·'. . 

. · ::'.:, re-iterated··.;tb~t'.·he._· h~d·:,.never -s~en_ "Clifford ·Owens or Harry PursgloV-43,. 
_,_>-_-_in .. the··,_}1~_eris'ed)lr:·emis_es ·_pr_ior·:'."~9 .-P~cember· .l~, _."1964. · · 

" . ·'.:~_-:; . ;.'. :·.:,'.\">>:·'·::Ri~l~!lrd :· c-..:: Ste:el t~-s tiried . that' he' a'nd ·his mother ; .·_,;" .. 
· \·;·.}.'.{Chr1);.tine: .. s.tee1).a.re c_o~owners."of the· licensec;l premises and truit ... 
}'-:-,.:,>:~h··.each o:f .th~: dates' ·in- question his rather was in 'the prem.ises .at. 
:/ .. ;·.:_··noontlme·_and· ·J,eroy Higginbotham served a·s ·the bartender.· ... - ·. -.. _ _. 

··,~%: :, ':·, ·steeii'urther stated that Prior to December 15,.1964, .·· · .. 
., ,,);_·'.;['.~;;:J/;r;,;':he--·::~blid > .. never-· ··SEten ·. Cl1·fford. Owens or Harry · Plir sglov·e in .--the" lie eqsed ~ 
·-.J::~::/.:~·'pr.emises nor·was he· acquainted with either one,· nor had he at any .. : 

=·\~'. . .-:'·:<time·: _seen- Det~ctive Hayes ·1n the premises.·:. He had never· seen · · · · .. ·> 
r;_5'/~ · Hoiner"'.·c1ark- ·nor. :was· he acquainted- .with him. _ He denied· that -he or 
:·, .. \\:,.: .. ~{">his: ·mothel". .. ever permitted gambling in- the premises •. · He· denied .. -.. :.~· · 
:;y_,\:.:"' . ./'.·;a~lowing·,·.perinitting or suffering numbers or. horse race gambling:>' ..... ' 
,"i_."·;._:-;';.on';the dates mentioned in the charges. -He denied-.having-.·knowledge·._ .. 
. ::-·<·'.·_..'."()f\ ·a.ny. ·betting ·paraphernalia fowid.- o~ the·. persons._ of Clifford· Oweris '_.: 
·'. ., ;·\'·»;:·." ' .·. 

·i .. 
: ~ ' •.:, : 

.... , ... 
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· or.Harry Pursglove or in the licensed premises, and· denie.d ·that he 
·:·;allowed, permitted and suffered .lottery tickets of any· kind··"!n 
. ~the· licensed,·premises on December 15, 1964. ' 

On cross examination Steel maintained that, if De.tective 
Hayes had been in the licensed premises as frequently as he said· he 
was,. he would have seen him. Furthermore, he· knew· the identity 

" ·. - of ·every patron. of the· tavern at .noontime on the -date·s· in ·qu.estion. 
He alleg~d that:. neither Clifford ·Owens nor Harry Pursglove had · 

. . . eyer ,been --in the licensed premises prior to- Decembe·r.15, 1964 • 
. . ·: :.-.:i-- Further, .. :he never saw· Detect.lve Hayes until he .met him .in· the· 

· ·, hearing room.. Al though he was that attentive. t'o his business 
: that hei· knew., saw and heard eve.ryt_hing that. went on in the 

, .... · premises,: he did not see or hear anything as to whi·ch· Detective 
Hayas testified'. concerning the.events of Nove~ber 17, 19, 23~ 24 

_'.,and December 3, 1964Q 

In brief, the licensees argued that· (1) there is . 
.. in_suffici.e.nt·: ... evidence to. sustain a finding of guilt-:; (2), there, is 
insuffiq:;lent evidence to warrant a finding that the licensees "allowe 
permitted and suffered" the violations charged. against them;.~ and 
{3L.the testimony of Detective Michael Beckish should be stricken 
from-the -:record as not being connected with 'the licensees. 

I . 

. l 
In evaluating the testimony and,i-its legal impact, ·we 

.. are guided by the firmly established principle that disciplinary 
proceedings against liquor ·licensees a.re civil in natur~- an_d 
re'quire pr.oof by a preponderance of the. believable evidence only •. 
. Butler Oak Tavern v e Di vision of. Alcoho1ic Bevera e Control, 

· 20 N.J. :373 ,195 ; Freud Vo Davis,- 4 N.J .. Super. 242 App.Div. 
1960)·; · Howa;d T~vern, ·Inc., Vo Division:.".of Alcoholic Beverage· 
Control. (App'.Div o· 1962), not officially reported, reprinte,d ,in 
BulJetin 1491, Item .1.,. · · 

In app~aising the. factual. picture" presented in. this 
proceeding, the, _credibility of witnesses_ must be -weighed. 
Evidence,- to be believe.;!, -must nqt only proc~~d from the mouths 
of. credible witnesses,· but must be,-creqible in itself; and 111ust 
be such gs common _.exper,ience and observation of mankind can_,approve 
as probable· in ·the circumstances. ~nuolo- v. Bonnet, 16 N.'J c 546 

· (1954); Gallo V0· Gall9, 66 N.,Jo SuperQ 1 (App.Div. 1961). · 

. I have had an opportunity t~ :observe tµe d.emearior ,of the 
witnesses as they.testlfied and, j_n.view of the.c.onflictAn-the 
testimony, I have made a careful analysis and evaluation of their· 
testimony.: 

I am ._imper~tively persua~ed that t.he. versi.on gfve_n· by 
Detective Ha.yes .as to ·the occurrences_ -to wliich .. he,. testified. in 
so direct a manner is credible, factual and a true version. It 
·is obvious"·,( .. that he ,was not improperly mo:tiva_ted :i~ testifying 
.as he did, nor did he have any personal animua·against· the 
licensees. The testlmony as to th~ numbers and h9rse race betting 
activity engaged in by Clifford Owens and Ha!t::Y Pursglove upon 
the licensed premises on November 17, 19, 23, 24 and December 3, 
.1964, was cl.ear and convincing. .on the other ha.11¢1, I was totally 
. unimpres.sed by the testimony of the witnesses for the,· 11censees .• 

The testimony cir Clifford ow.ens,· Harry Pursglove-~ ;: . 
. ·Charles Steel, .. Leroy Higginbotham and Hi.chard C. Steel to. tb,e 
.effect 'that 'they never saw Detective Hayes in the licensed ·· : 

: · prem_ises is totally incredible. The testimony. of Charles Steel, 
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Le~oy Higginbotham and Richard c. Steel that'., they· never ·saw 
Cilfford Owens or Harry Ptirsglove on the licensed premises prior'' 
to December 15, 1964, is contradictory to the evitftence given 1 by 
Clifford. Owens and Harry Pursglove, .. ,rwho testified that they had· 
been .in· the ).icensed ·premises on occas.ions previous -to ·December 
15, ·1964~"'-:: - - .- - - . -) ,. . 

. -·· .- :-. ~:The··testimony~give-n by·Oet-ective .Hayes, .. wherein ·he s~­
~graphically described the betting activities 'at· the bar, amply . 

· justifies the conclusion<~· tha-t the proscribed activities were , 
carried on in -such an open manner that the 11,censee~ and their· 
:employees could ·have, or should have, observed such activity._ 

. . . A licensee-· cannot. esc~p·e .the cqrisequen.ces ·c;f. t.he 
o_ccurence or incidents,_ such as· hereihabo_ve related, on the . 
licensed ·premises •. A licensee may not avoid his .responsibility­
.for conduct occurring on.his premises by merely closing his eyes 
and ears •. · .. On the contra~y, ·11censees or their ag-ents or employees· 
must use -their eyes and ears, and use them effectively, to prevent 

_ the improper ~se· of their premises. . Bilowi th v. Passaic, ·Bulletin 
·_', 527, Item 3; -Re Ehrlich, BulletiI;l 1441, ·Item 5; Re Club Teguils_, 
· Inc., _Bµlletin 1557, Item .1~ · Most certainly, the licensees ttsuf~.­

fered" -the aforesaid gambling activities to· take ·place on the 
lic~~1S·ed· premisese See Essex Holding Corp. v. Hock, 136 N.J .L. 
_28. - ' . 

"·' Af.ter due consideration, ! am comp'elled to reject the 
. _ ~rguments pf the licensees hereinabove _quoted • 

.,. .- . ./•. 

.. . . . . --Although Detective Beckish 1 s testimony is insufficient 
:t0establish the~guilt of the licensees as to the date of 
. December 15, 1964, in ·the se,cond· charge, the 'physical e.v,idence of 

.· ·.gambling paraphernali~. found by him· clearly fortifies and but-- . 
·. ~tresse·s the testimony of Detective Hayes as· to the gambling activity 

:·darri·;~d, ·on iri t~e ·lie en·sed' premises'.· · · -· - . - · 
'·,~.;. -' ' . ,l .· :. . . - - - . : . - . . 

··-".:·._·,. . ._A careful evaluation and consideration of the testimori.y 
':>:·.':,ad~-uce(l 'here.~n:; _·and the legal -principles applicable theret~, 

·-:.compel me t'o conclude. that the Division has e_stablished the truth 
··::·or. Charge 1 as -to· all dates mentioned· therein,· and the truth . 
.... -Pf Char.ge .. 2. as to al1 ··dates mentioned therein except for the <;late, 
.-.~of·-December:· 15:; ·:1964;. ·and -I so fi~d~,· -. I recomm_end that the . " 

·.,·_.-licen·sees· b_e .found guilty of .said· c'harges, -except for the date of 
_ .. <->Detjember~:J~s--, .. 1964~' ·.: · ... · · ,. · 

?TV ·::>; , .·<.As t~ ~h~ dat~ of December 15, 1964, in Charge 2, I· ani· · 
<~'._/:Qf-:'-the-.:·qpinion that. there is; laqking·.the necessary proponderance . 
<<::::n.)f:-:·~videnc~· to :firid'.guilt"- Hence ·I ·r~commend that the licensees·· 
:'· µ·e 'foupd vnot guilty as to the ·'date qf ·nec~mber 15, 1964; referred -

·~· ~o in ~barge. 2. - . · _· __ : · '· · 
_- ' ;. . l''.. - . ' ~ '· ' ; ' 

':.f,>. .' ,_: _-The 1·ice~~ees (have n~·'"·pri.or·· record of .suspension of 
~->."Jlcen·se·(: -I further·- recommend that the license be suspended for 

.,, 

· .· s-~xty· day"s .-~ -, Re· Main Street Bar, : ~ulleti~ 1617, Item 4 • 
. . ' , . ~ r, ·~ • , • . / . , • 

.; ... Conclusions· and Order 

- ,-_-·-.-::<> .- - '." ··Purs-uant ··tc{ Rule{·. 6 ·:of St.ate -Regulation- No.·C__i6, exception~:: 
<.to·;_-_the";-Hearer' s .. <report .and_ argument thereto. were filed by the. , ... _,, 

;}ff~.e~~·~eS."i i>. . . ;. ·.· '• . < ·;, .< .·· .•. ·. · •····.·· ... · . . .· · .· . ;· ~ . 
>\.:::.; >', ·>:-.: :_: /"'> -Th~, princ~pal -ba-s_es ·upon which the licen~ees tak~ excep~ .... : 
::./>.tio.ri-·to· the·· Hearer's recominenda tions. are '·Els follows: (1). the· _ ; : . 
')~_\He"arer:·:,·fatled to rule on· several motions and 1 objection~· made· by' ... ;t~e:,: 

\ ', .·.· '; .· ... ;.:·.·: 
• •• 1.· ... • :_, 
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attorney for the licensees during the hearings, (2) the. Hearer 
relied on evidence obtained by an unlawful search, (3) the Hearer 
improperly considered the events of December 15, 1964 as bearing · 
on the guilt of- the licensees with respect to prior dates, (4) 
v~rbal bets are not violations of the Division rules in question, 
and (5) Detective Hayes' failure to identify the particular bar-· 
tenders who were on duty at the licensed premises on ·each of the 
dates in question is fatal to the charges preferred against the 
licenseese · 

!"have examined the record herein and find no merit in 
the licensees' exceptions concerning moti-ons and objections made 
during the hearings. In this connection, it is noted that the 
filed exceptions do not point out any speqific motions or objections. 
other than a general· allega tj_on. 

As to the unlawful search and seizure question, it 
would be inappropriate for an,,administrative agency to review the 
lawfulness of a search warrant issued by a court of competent 
jurisdiqtion, as contended by. the licerrsees~ . The proper forum in 
which should be raised the issues of the sufficiency of the · . 
affidavit upon which the s.earch warrant was issued, and the con­
sequent suppression of evidence obtained from such search, is not · 
this Division. See R.Ro_ 3 :2A-6(a) o.f the Rules of Criminal Practice .. 
promulgated by the New Jersey Supreme Court, providing in certain 
situations for exclusive recourse to a pretrial motion in the 
County or Superior Court to determine such issues. See also State 
v. Fioravanti,· 78 N.JeSuper~ 253 (App.oDivo 1963) ~ 

- <Ji , 

.As to the events of December 15, 1964 involving Detec.tive· · 
_ Beckish' s execution of the search warrant, a "court may receive aid,, 
·from evidence which in 1 ts elf is not relevant to any is_sue in the 
case, but which is corroborative of other evidence on a disputed· 

··point." 22A C()J~S. Criminal Law, sec. 600, p .. 395. The ·gambling 
evidence found by Detective Beckish and the physical presence and· 

· . ~identification of Owens and Pursglove on December 15th may be 
considered as they relate to the credibility of Detective· Hayes · 
in that the licensees disputed whether Hayes in fact was in their 
lie ensed premises on the five;:prior, dates and also disputed 
whether-. Owens -·and Pursglove were in· fact the persons who Hayes ·. 
asserted. accepted bets on such dates" See State v. Gri.llo, . :. · · 

··11. N.J. 173 (1952), arid State v. Catania, 102 N.J .L. 569 ~Sup.Ct~ , 
1926); on the question of the admissibility of such evidence for a· 
limited.purpose)! notwithstqnding its establishment of a separate 

-··crimi_nal offense not part of the charges. · . · .· ' . : 

. . The. contention that ~erbal pets are not within the 
.-·proscription of the Division rules need not be considered in 
:view of the f~ct the recofd discloses a· re~ording of· bets on paper • 

. The final point rais.ed by the license-es 1' also find. to/ . · 
. '_be without merit~ It is not ·f,atal in disciplinary .proceedings . 
. ·.against ·a licensee that a particular employee or employees have 
.not been identified by name as having committed the violation or 
'·permitted the prohibited acti_vity to occure Re Lacorte, Bulletin 

469, ·rtem lfl: ·Licensees _are responsible for·. the acts or om~ssions 
·.pf_. their employees· or any persons to ·whom th~y· have e~trusted · · 
charge.or' their licensed premises. -Rule 33_of State Regulation 

:No .. 2011 

· .- I have most carefully considered the enti1'e record herein. 
-and, as a result, I find that. the guilt_ of the licensees on both 

.: ch~rges, .except_ for _the -date of December 15, 1964 in Charge 2,_ has 
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be~n established by more than a preponderance of the believable 
evidence. ./I· shall accept the· Hearer's recommendation that a· 
suspension of lice~se for sixty days be imposed.· ·, 

Accordingly, it ~s, on this 7th day of March, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump!:-ion License C-30, 
issued by the· Common Council of the City of Gloucester City to 
Richard ·c. and Christine Steel, t/a Cap•·s Cafe, for premis~s 
312-14 Jersey Avenue, Gloucester City, be and the same is herepy 
suspended 'for sixty {60) days commencing at 7:00 a.~. Monday, . 
March 14, 1966, and terminating at-7:00 ·a.m. Friday, Ma·y-13, 
1966. . ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - FALSE STATEMENT IN 
LICENSE APPLICATION - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE sus~ 
PENDED FOR 35 DAYS -· NO REMISSION FOR PLEA ENTERED TO ONE 
CHARGE WHEN ANOTHER IS CONTESTED AND GUILT FOUND. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DUGOUT, INC., 
·. 106 Moo·nachie Avenue · 

Moonach;ie 
· PO RFD Wood~Ridge, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-3, issued by the Borough 
Council of the Bor01;.igh of Moonachie. ) 
-------------------e-~----~--------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Alexander A. Abramson, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. · · 
Edward. F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Di vision o'f Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control• 
,,,.. . 

. ·. BY " T_HE DIRECTOR: 

· .The Hearer has ·filed the following report herein: --

Hearer' s Rep·ort 

. . . . . .. · -L~censee ·pleaded ··not guilty to Charge 1 and guilty to· 
: __ .qharge. ·?,_·as·: follows: 

' ~ ' F 

.... >·" .i "l •. ··on Sunday, .September_ 26, 1965, you sold, 
··,~s~rv~d· and delivered and allowed, permitted and 
'suffered the sale, s~rvice and delivery or· alcoholic . 
_be-verages~. directly or indirectly, to a person under . · · 
the age of twenty~·one (21) years, viz. , Frank -~-, .age ·17; 
ih.·violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 •. 

• "· • l 

.. ; .··, ·. ''2·. In your ~pplica tion filed w-ith the Borough · . 
··.counci:L of the Borough of Moonachie and upon which you 
·obtained·. your current plenary retail consumption 
li6~nse,·you failed to disclose in answer ~o Ques~ion · 
·Nb~ 41.,: therein, ·that plena!Y re.tail consumption license. _· .... : 

. ·held by you ·.ror the 1963-64 period, fo'r th~se same ·. 
premises·: had· been suspended by~ the Director· of· the 

· -Division ,of .Alcoholic Beverag~ Control for fifteen .(15) · ·. 



PAGE 10 BULL~TIN 1669 

days effective April 6, 1964, for a violation of 
Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38; such i;:?Vasion and 
suppression being in violation of R.So .33:1-25.'" 

The Division sought to- substantiate the first ·charge 
by offering the testimony of the minor, in addition to the· 
t,est~mony of two of its agents Q • ' . 

. / !t was stipulated between the attorney ·for· the 
Division and the attorney for the licensee that a sale was made 
to the alle.ged minor (Frank -.,..-); that the beverage sold was beer; 
that the container was. that of the lice11see; that the ·person wqo 
so1d the beer to the,minor did not question 3him as·to his age nor 
obtain a written acknowledgment from him. 

With respect to the contested Charge 1, Frank --- t~stified 
that he was eighteen years of age at the time of the hearing on 
November 19, 1965; that he ·was born oh Nove~ber 7, 1947,, and .that on 
September 26, 1965 he was-seventeen years of age. 

. On cro,ss examination Frank testif1ed that he e.ntereci ... 
the tavern at approxJ~ate1y 12~30 ~om~, the tavern was dimly lit,. 
he was married, was ·6 feet 3 inches tall, and at the time he · 
purchased the beer from john J. Cuff (president and major stock-
holder of licensee corporation) he hadn't shaved sine$ the .· 
previous. day •. Further, he testifi.ed that at the tiID.e'·qf the 
purchase; _which took place at approximately 12:32 a~m ... :, the two 
ABC agents and Cuff were in the tavern and no one else. The ABC 
agents witnessed the saie of the beer.. He left the tavern,· sa.t 
in his car a mim.ite or two; re-entered.the tavern and·ordered. 
another contalner of beer. 'rhe ABC agents were still irt the · , 

: . 

· tavern0 Upon being advised that there were no more 9ohtainers.·,. 
Frank agatn depa'rted froin the tavern. After proceeding .about an 
eighth of a mile or less, the ABC agents pulled alongside of the car 
in which he was riding and ordered him to st9p. Upon stopping, 
Frank was questioned as to his age and then taken back to the · 
licensed premiseso An interval of ten minutes elapsed between · 
the time o~ the purchase and the stopping_· of the car. 

Agent D testified that,-accompartied by Agent M, he 
entered the licensed premises on Sunday,· September 26, 1965, 
at 12·!45 a~ml/I John Cuff was tending bar~ Frank __ .,.. entered the 
tavern at approximately 1:15 that morning. He noted the sale of 
the container of' beer by Cuf.f to Frank, after which Frank de­
parted from the.tavern and Cu.ff went to the window. The two. 

·agents departed with Cuff ~ti11 at the window an~, as they walked 
to their car, Agent D noted that Frank re-entered the tavern and 
departed shortly thereafter •. Frank entered a car and, after the 

.. car proceeded a ;!distance, he stopped the ·car and questioned Frank . as . to his age@ . - . 

On cross examinaton he stated that there were three other . 
. patrons in the 1icensed premlsese Although he was in a position_ 
·to intercept Frank sooner,. he .did not intercept ·him until he 

.. left the parking·J.ot and proceeded.upon the p.ublic highwayo 
· ·It was his 1opinion that Frank -":"'- appeared to be under twenty-· 
.. · .... ·one··· years of ag.e !11 · • 

; , . Agent M•_s· testimony was mainly. corroborative of the 
.·testimony given '.by_ Agent De He was of the opinion that Frank 

. '.:appeared to be under twenty-one years of age, ·more specifically 
:·,/ no more than nineteen· years. old~ Despi.te that opinion. he 
, ": .-.· p~r.ml tted Fran1c. to leave the. premises with the container .of beer. · 
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. .In behalf of the licensee, John J ~ Cuff testified· that 
the two Division agents entered the premises at about 12:30 ~.m. 
and sat at the bar. Frank --- came in at about 12:45 a.m., 
''It could' have been later" and," upon request; he was served a 
container of beer. Frank was dr$ssed in work clothes. Due.to 
his general appaarance, height ~nd pu:illd, he was of the opinion 
that Frank was twenty'""."three or twenty-four years of age. The 
sale took place close to .where the ABC tnert were sea~ed. The 
agents _remained in the t~vern for about ten minutes after Frank 
made his exit therefrom, and the first time they advised the 
.witness that he committed a violation was about a .half-hour 

_:·-~ate·f>wtien .. >~he·· -agent.s -r~turned with_ Frank•. He d·~c_ia·red_ that he 
. kne_\(·_· th,e .. r·egnla t'ions' and that' if he had any doubt ·-at all as to 
-.·Fr~µk's_.~ge,---h~· would·rtot have served him. · · 
• - ' ,'';' ·.·:·. ' ' * 

. .·. It was stipulated by the attorney ·ror the licensee a·nd 
·the attorney for the Division.that the testimony of the wife of 
John J. Cuff (who was in the premises at the time of the sale) 
would be similar with respect to the appearance of Frank's ageo 

The attorney for the licensee argued throughout the 
hearing that the minor's appearance was that _of a person over (r 
.twenty-one: years of age; that he would appear to be in excess 
of twenty-one years-of age to any reasonably prudent man and, 
therefore, the licensee·was excused from. obtaining a written 
:representationas to age. As to this, it is noteworthy that. 

:Frank appeared to.the agents to be a minor -- otherwise they 
·would not have que_stioned his age •. In addition, Frank appeared 
: to ·me to be a minor, perhaps older than his actual age, but 
~-defin~tely under twenty-one.' · 

) 

_. . .. . As· to Cha:rge 1, we are confronted ·with a strictly 
·:''..legal ques_tion. The licensef3, through 1 ts president and -by 

stipillation, admitted serving alcoholic beverages to the minor 
·:_,Frank, and sought to excuse and- defend its action for the reason 
_that the aforementioned minor appeared to be over.the age of 
_twenty~one years.,. The opinion as to the apparent age, of the 
minor was -buttressed by the ·opinion of an additional witness. 

·'The :J.i"censee' s attorney argued that the licensee should not b~ 
foun<t guil:ty of this charge because R$S. 33:1-77 contains the 
wording. ·" ••.• that the appearance of the minor was such that an 
ordin~ry·prudent person would believe him or her to be twenty-
one(21) years of age or over .... " / . . . · · · 

. . This argument must be rejected.. Al though it has been 
the Uniform practice of the· Director to recognize the legislative 
intent expressed in the enactment and to permit the statutory . 
proviso to constitute· a defense to· a .·like· charge in disciplinary 
proceedings conducted in the Division, nevertheless the enactment 
must be considered inits entiretye R.Se .33:1-77 provides as . 

. follows:. 

·, tiAnyone. who sells any alcoholic beverage to a minor 
shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; provided; however, 
that the establishment of all of the follow.ing facts 
by a person making any such sale shall const~tute a 
defense,to any prosecution therefor~ (a) that the . 
minor ·falsel re resented in writin . that he or she was 
twenty-one 21 years of age or over, and (b) that the_. 
appearance of the minor was· such that an ordinary 
prudent .person would believe him or her to be twenty-one. · . 
_(21) years of age ·or over, and (c) that the sale was made· 
.in_good faith relying upon such written-representation 
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and appearance and in. the reasonable belief that· \, 
the minor was actually twenty~one (21) years of age 
or over." (Underscoring ours.) 

. To constitute a valid defense to such a prohibited. sale 
it has been invariably held that. the licensee must establtsh 
not ~ but all of the factual elements enumerated in the 
enactment.· See.Re Butera, Bulletin 606, ·Item 4; Re Cedar Bar 
of Bergen County Inc., Bulletin 942, Item 5; Re Wedemeyer, 

. Bulletin·l050, Item 8; Eighty-Nine Clinton, Inc. v. Atlantic 
Highlands, Bulletin 1591, Item 2; S ortsman 00 v. Bd. of Com•rs 
of Town of Nutley, 42 N.J. Super. 488 App.Div. 195· , Teprinted 
in 'Bulletin 1143, Item l .. a 

In Re Wedemeyer, supra, the Director said: 

"Experience in cases similar to this indicates that 
for some reason licensees or their agents are reluctant 
to 'embarrass' a minor by requiring him to reduce to 
writing his name, age and address. If licensees are. 
willing to use their own methods of determining the age 
of a minor, rather than follow the s ta tut e, they do so : ', 
at their peril and ·must accept the consequences of their · 
own neglect ..... " · 

Hence I conclude that the Division has established the. 
truth of Charge 1 by a fair preponderance of.the evidence, and I 
recommend· that the lie ens ee be ·found guilty of said Charge 1. .-

Li'censee has a previous record_ of suspension of license 
by the Director for a dissimilar violation for fifteen days.· •. · . 
effective April 6, 1964 (Re Dugout, Inc., Bulletin 1560; Item 8), 
the subject of Charge 2. 

, It is therefore further recdmmended that an order be 
entered suspending the license on the first charge for twenty 
days (Re·Samio Corporation, Bulletin 1650, Item 1) and on the 
second charge for ten days (Re John Johnson Lodge #581, Bull~tin-. 
1652, Item 5), without remission for the plea entered .to Charge ·· 
2 in view of the contest on Charge 1 (Re S. Amster, Inc., 
Bulletin 1657, Item 4), to which should be added five day·s for · 
the record of suspension of license for dissimilar violation .· 
occurring within the past fiv~ years (Re Club Ali-Baba, Inc., · 
Bulletin 1654, Item 4J, making a total suspension or· thirty-five.· 

. -., days. · ' · 

Conclusions and Order 

'No exceptions to the Hearer~s report were filed. 
·pursuant to Rule 6 of qtate Regulation Noe 16., 

. . . · Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
·including the transcript of the testimony and tb:e Hearer's report,. 
I concur in the findi~gs and conclusions of the Hearer and ·adopt 

·his recommendations., 

Accordingly, it .is, on this 7th day of March 1966, 
. ': \ ' 

' . 

. .. . . OH])ERED "that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, · 
<1ss·ued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Moonachie to 

Dug.out,. Inc~, for premises 106 Moonachie Avenue, Moonachie, be 
and the same i.s hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) days, 

_.··.. commencing at 3 a em 9 Monday, March 14; 1966, ·and terminating at · 
. ·J aom-e Monday, April 18, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
·DIRECTOR . 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSONS - FOUL 
LANGUAGE - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 ·DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

RI ET_,tY' S SPORTSMANS INN, INC~ 
t/a BRASS.RAIL 
280 Madison Avenue 
Perth Amboy, N. Jo 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.- Holder <5f Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-84, issued by the· Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Perth Amboy~ ) 
-------~----------~-----~--------~---~~-----

. CONCTJUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Seaman, Williams & Seaman, Esqs., _by Albert W. Seaman, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee. · 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division bf Alcoholic 
Beverage Control • 

. -BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

TJicensee pl'eads non vul t to charges alleging that (1) 
on February J-4 and 9, 1966, it. sold drinks of alcoholic beverages, 
to apparently intoxicated patrons, in violation .of Rule 1 of State 

_Regulation No. 20, and (2) on February 3-4, 1966, permitted foul, 
filthy and obscene language by patrons on the licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule 5 of state Regulation No. 2Q. 

, , I 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
the first charge for twenty days and on the second charge for 
ten days (Re DiFrank, Bulletin 1661, Item 2), or a total of 

. thirty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day of March, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ~C-84, 
i ·: issued by the· Board of Commissioners of the City of Perth Amboy 
i· to Rielly's Sportsmans Inn, Inc., t/a Brass Rail, for premises 

280 Madison Avenue, Perth Amboy, be and the same is hereby 
suspended· for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. · 
Monday1

, March 14, 1966, and. terminating at 2:00 a.m. Friday, 
April 8, 1966. . 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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·STATUTORY AUTOMATIC SUSPEI'JSIO.N'. 

· Auto. · Susp. #275-
In the Matter of a Petition to Lift 
t.he Automatic Su:sp ens ion. of Plenary 
Retail Distribution License D-2 

. Iss-q.ed by the. Borough Council of .. 
the Borough of James.burg to 

ORDER STAYING SUSPENSION. 

. ON PETITION . 
ORDER 

·.,··/ CHARLES NOVAK AND STEVE KAPITAN 
63 E. Railroad Avenue 
Jamesburg, N •. JG. · 

) 

) 

') 

) 

. ) : ~, 

i. -

. ' ., -

~------~~---------~-----~-~--~~--~----

. BY THE DIRECTOR: 
\ . 1 · ; .... , .... 

It appears ·rrom the ... petition filed herein and the 

. 7 ' < . 

records _of this Division that'·on March 1,, 1966, Steve Kapitan; 
one of the· licensees-petitioners, was fined $50 and· $5 costs in . 
the Jame.sburg Muri~cipal Court after .plead1ng gu:tl ty . to a cparge · 
of sale·of alcoholic beverages to a .minor on February:?, 1966, 
in violation of ReS. 33:1-779 The conviction resulted in ·the 

'automatic suspension of petitioners' license for the balance of. 
its term •. R.S. 33:1-3L.lo Because ·or the pendency of this --.\ 
proceeding, the stat:utory automatic suspension has not been 

· e,ffectuated. , · 

. · It further appears that disciplinary proce·edings are - · 
·in contemplation but .have not yet been instituted by t~e· ·' · 
municipal issuing authority against the.Jlicensees because of 
·said sale of alcoholic beverages to the! minor. A supplemanta.1.­
petition to lift the automatic suspension may be -filed.with me . 
by.petitioner~ after such disciplina:ry proceedings have been .. · 
concludede In· fairness to petitioners, I conclude that at this 
time the effect of the automatic suspen_.$1on should be' temporarily-'· 
stayed. Re Kornblau; Bulletin 1662, ·It'em 7. ·. . · . '. · 

Accordingly, it i~, on · t.his 9th day of. Marc'h, -1966, 

ORDERED' .that the aforesaid autonia'tic. suspensio.ri -(;)f .. 
license D-2 ·be stayed ,pending the entry. of a further ·order . 

- ·here in$ · · · ~ · · · 
. ' 

.. <::JOS~PH -Po LORDI· .. ·:.,: __ :::.:-..· . 
. . DIRECTOR . 
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s~ DISCIPLINARY PROCE~DINGS - SAtE IN VIOLATION OF STATE R~GULATION 
NO. 38 -·SALE TO·A MINOR. -.LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5· 
FOR PLEA.. . I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against. 

JOSEPH S. VENESKY and JOHN d. MACHADO 
. t/a .CAFE AU-JOH-JO 
246 Straight Street 
Paterson, No J,. 

Holders of Plenary ·Retail Consillnption 
License C-175, issued.by the Board of 
Al~oholic Beverage Corttrol for the 
City of Paterson. · 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, by John G. Machado, Pro se. , 
Edward F_. 'Ambrose, Esqo Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY 'THE DIRECTOR:. 

Licensees plead guilty to charges alleging that (1) on 
February 18, 1966, they sold a pint bottle of whiskey for of.f­
premises consumption, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
Noe 38, and (2) on February 17-18, 1966, they sold drinks of 
beer to a minor, age 20, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation 
No. 20. 

·Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
the first charge for fifteen days (Re Lekas and Parobz, Bulletin 
1659, Item 12) and on the second charge for ten days Re Mill's 
.Triangle Bar & Grill, Inc., Bulletin 1661, Item 9), or a total 
of twemty~five days, with remission of five days for the plea 
·entered, leaving a net suspension of twenty days. 

Accordingly, it is, ·on this 10th day of March, 1966, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-175, · 
·issued:·by_the Board of AlcO.holic Beverage. Control for the City 
of Paterson to Joseph s. Venesky and John G. Machado, t/a Cafe 
.Au-Joh~Jo, for premises 246 Straight Street~ Paterson, be a_nd . 
the· same is hereby suspended for twenty (20; days, commenc,ing4 
at 3:00 a .. m .. Thur,sday, March 17, 1966, and terminating at 3._:00 
&.m~ ~ednesd~y, April 6, 1966. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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6. ·: STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED~ . 
!' \': 

·Reitman Industries . 
300· Frelinghuysen Avenue 
Newark, N. J. 

Application filed April 12, 19~6 for Additional Warehouse· 
License for- premises 711 to 717-Pine Street, also known as 
616-620 Newt9n Avenue, ·camden, New Jersey, in connection · 
with_Plenary Wholesale License W-42 • 

.. 
· Fleming & McCaig, Inc. .. 

l Peerles.s Place · 
· ~Newark, New J·ersey 

Application filed April i2, 1966 for Additional Salesroom 
License forpremises-711 to 717 Pine Street, also known·as 

. -616-620 ~ewton Avenue, Ca_mden,_ New Jersey, in connectiori- w th 
. Plenary Whole'sale Lic.ense W-36.. . · . 

S & S Beverage Co., Inc~ 
800 N. - New York Avenue 

· Atlantic .City, N. J. · . . . . 
. Application filed April 14, 1966 for place-to-~lac~ transf r : 
of 'State Beverage Dis tri bu tor's Li.cense SBD-134 from 321 
North.Rhode Island-Avenue, Atlantic C_ity, N. ~· 

.Affiliated Distillers Br~nds ·corp •. 
1290 Avenue of the Americas · -· 

. N~w-York, New York .· . 
Application filed_ April l5, 1966 for additional_ ·warehouse·· 

. and ·salesroom license for -premlses -1835 Btirne.t Avenue, :Uni n,· 
New J~rsey, in connection.with Plenary Wholesale License W- 1-._,_ 

· · The H9use of Seagram, Inc$ 
23 Willett Street 

·Bloomfield, N._ J. . _ , .. . . . 
Appl~cation filed ·April 18, 1966 for additional .salesroom _ .. · 
license for· premises 1021 Route #22, Mountainside, New Jersey; 

. in connection with Ple~ary Wholesale L:icen~e W-85. · · 


